

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

COMPLAINT AGAINST:

HON. BYRON J. KONSCHUH
40th Circuit Court
255 Clay Street
Lapeer, Michigan 48446

MSC Case No. 159088
Formal Complaint No. 100

Oral Argument Requested

**THE JUDICIAL TENURE COMMISSION'S REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION..... 1

STANDARD OF PROOF 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS 2

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED 2

INTRODUCTION 5

FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Respondent Knowingly Pled No Contest To A Misdemeanor In
 March 2016, And Later Falsely Claimed He Did Not..... 8

 II. Respondent Embezzled Public Funds Paid Under Bad Check
 Contracts, For Trainings, And For Representing The City Of
 Lapeer. 17

 A. The County Policy..... 19

 B. Count II – The Hartland Money Order..... 21

 C. Count III – Bounce Back. 24

 D. Count IV – LEORTC and City of Lapeer..... 28

 III. Count VII: Failure to Disclose Or Disqualify 30

 IV. Count VIII: Misrepresentations..... 32

 V. Disciplinary Analysis. 35

 A. The *Brown* Factors. 36

 B. Other Considerations. 41

 C. The Basis for the Level of Discipline and Proportionality 44

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Grievance Administrator v. Wax</i> (Bd. Opinion, 98-112-Ga, September 22, 1999).....	14
<i>In re Adams</i> , 494 Mich 162; 833 NW2d 897 (2013).....	38, 42
<i>In re Brown</i> , 461 Mich 1291; 625 NW2d 744 (1999).....	15, 16, 17, 35, 36, 37, 40, 41, 45
<i>In re Ferrara</i> , 458 Mich 350; 582 NW2d 817 (1998).....	15, 41, 44
<i>In re Gorcyca</i> , 500 Mich 588; 902 NW2d 828 (2017).....	16, 17, 34, 40
<i>In re Haley</i> , 476 Mich 180; 720 NW2d 246 (2006).....	1, 2, 21
<i>In re Hathaway</i> , 464 Mich 672; 630 NW2d 850 (2001).....	1
<i>In re James</i> , 492 Mich 553; 821 NW2d 144 (2012).....	42, 45
<i>In re Jenkins</i> , 437 Mich 15; 465 NW2d 317 (1991).....	1
<i>In re Justin</i> , 490 Mich 394; 809 NW2d 126 (2012).....	41, 43
<i>In re Loyd</i> , 424 Mich 514; 384 NW2d 9 (1986).....	41
<i>In re Morrow</i> , 496 Mich 291; 854 NW2d 89 (2014).....	1, 42
<i>In re Nettles-Nickerson</i> , 481 Mich 321; 750 NW2d 560 (2008).....	41-42
<i>In re Noecker</i> , 472 Mich 1; 691 NW2d 440 (2005).....	38, 41, 42, 43

In re Ryman,
 394 Mich 637; 232 NW2d 178 (1975) 41

In re Tschirhart,
 422 Mich 1207, 371 NW2d 850 (1985) 15

RULES

MCR 2.003..... 31, 32, 37

MCR 9.103..... 1, 27

MCR 9.104..... 1, 27

MCR 9.120..... 13

MCR 9.202..... 1, 4, 36

MCR 9.233..... 1

MCR 9.241..... 2

MCR 9.244..... 2, 36, 44

MCR 9.251..... 1

MCR 9.253..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const. 1963, Art 6, §30 1

STATUTES

MCL 21.44..... 9, 10, 13

MCL 750.175..... 27

MCL 750.485..... 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 33
